

CASE NO. 68253-9-I

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I
STATE OF WASHINGTON

RYAN AND WAGES, LLC, a Washington Limited Liability Company
through its Members, JULIA MCCORD and THE CONJUNCTIONAL
PATRIOTIC SOVEREIGN PATHWAY,

Appellants/Cross-Respondents,

vs.

TOM WAGES, an Individual, and REDDING LAKE STEVENS, LLC,
an Oregon Limited Liability Company,

Cross-Appellant/Respondent.

CROSS-RESPONDENTS' RESPONSIVE BRIEF ON APPEAL

Mark D. Kimball, WSBA No. 13146
Mark@mdklaw.com
James P. Ware, WSBA No. 36799
James@mdklaw.com
MDK Law Associates
10900 NE 4th St., Suite 2030
Bellevue, WA 98004
(425) 455-9610

Attorneys for Appellants/Cross-Respondents
Ryan and Wages, LLC, Julia McCord, and The Conjunctional Patriotic
Sovereign Pathway

2012 JUN 10 PM 2:47
COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I
STATE OF WASHINGTON
JULIA MCCORD

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. RESPONSE TO ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR.....	1
II. CLARIFICATION OF THE STATEMENT OF THE CASE... 2	2
A. History of the Case.	2
B. Motion in Limine.....	5
C. Trial	9
III. LEGAL ARGUMENT	10
A. The Trial Court did not Abuse its Discretion when it Excluded Testimony that did not Tend to Prove or Disprove that Judicial Dissolution was Proper or the Value of the Company’s Assets so that the Court Could Distribute them Pursuant to RCW § 25.15.300.....	10
B. The Court’s Ruling on the Motion in Limine was not Based Upon an Erroneous Interpretation of RCW § 25.15 <i>et seq.</i>	14
C. The Trial Court’s Factual Findings were Supported by Substantial Evidence.	16
1. Standard of Review for Factual Findings.	16
2. The Trial Court did not Err When it Established the Members’ Initial Capital Contributions.....	17
3. The Triad Court did not Err When it Established that Wages had a Negative Capital Account Balance.	19
IV. CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITY

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<i>Davis v. Globe Mach. Mfg. Co.</i> , 102 Wn.2d 68, 684 P.2d 692 (1984)	11
<i>Hendrickson v. King County</i> , 101 Wn. App. 258, 2 P.3d 1006 (2000).....	11
<i>State v. Powell</i> , 126 Wn.2d 244, 893 P.2d 615 (1995)	11
<i>Havens v. C&D Plastics, Inc.</i> , 124 Wn.2d 158, 876 P.2d 435, (1994)	11,16
<i>Noble v. A&R Envtl. Servs., LLC</i> , 140 Wn. App. 29, 164 P.3d 519 (2007).....	12
<i>Davis v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 94 Wn.2d 119, 615 P.2d 1279 (1980)	17
<i>Holland v. Boeing Co.</i> , 90 Wn.2d 384, 583 P.2d 621 (1978)	17
<i>State v. Camarillo</i> , 115 Wn.2d 60, 794 P.2d 850 (1990)	17
<i>Reynolds Metal Co. v. Electric Smith Const. & Equip. Co.</i> , 4 Wn. App. 695, 483 P.2d 880 (1971).....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Continued)

	<u>Page</u>
Statutes, Codes, and Civil Rules	
RCW § 25.15.300.....	4,5,6,7,8,12,13,14,16
RCW § 25.15.275.....	10,12
ER 401.....	16
ER 402.....	16
